

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN
METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, *et*
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, *et al.*,

Defendants

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01284-JPB

ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE—ATLANTA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01333-JPB

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01229-JPB

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01259-JPB

THE CONCERNED BLACK CLERGY OF
METROPOLITAN ATLANTA, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01728-JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO STATE & INTERVENOR
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON CHANGES IN TIMING**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON AME PLAINTIFFS’ ADA AND SECTION 504 CLAIMS IS NOT WARRANTED.....3

A. Factual Background.....4

B. Defendants Misstate and Omit Elements of the Legal Standard to Establish a Violation of the ADA and Section 504.6

C. Summary Judgment Is Inappropriate on AME Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Defendants’ Shortened Absentee Ballot Request Provision (Section 25).12

D. Summary Judgment Is Inappropriate on AME Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Defendants’ Runoff Provisions (Section 28).17

E. Defendants Fail to Articulate How A Proposed Modification to the Timing Provisions Would Fundamentally Alter The Absentee Voting Program.18

II. STATE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS CHALLENGING THE TIMELINE OF ABSENTEE BALLOT DISTRIBUTION FOR GENERAL AND RUNOFF ELECTIONS.....19

III. ISSUES OF DISPUTED MATERIAL FACT PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIMS CHALLENGING SB 202’S SHORTENED TIME PERIOD FOR REQUESTING AND COMPLETING AN ABSENTEE BALLOT UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE VRA.29

A. Section 2 Legal Standard.....29

B. Defendants do not Address Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Shortened Absentee Ballot Completion Provision.....31

C. The Experience of Voters of Color in Georgia.....32

D. Disparities Due to the Shortened Absentee Ballot Request and Completion Provisions are Larger for Voters of Color Compared to White Voters.37

E. The Burden Imposed by the Shortened Timelines to Request and Complete Absentee Ballots is Especially Large for Voters

of Color when Assessing the Lack of Opportunities Provided by
Georgia’s Entire System of Voting.....42

F. The Condensed Timelines for Requesting and Completing
Absentee Ballots do not Serve the State’s Interests.....44

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 1:21-CV-05337-SCJ, 2023 WL 7037537 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2023).....	33
<i>Alves v. Board of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 804 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>American Council of the Blind of New York, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	22, 31
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Cook v. Cobb Cnty. Board of Elections & Registration</i> , No. 22107734 (Ga. Super. Ct. Nov. 6, 2022)	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	20
<i>Crowell v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. Of Elections & Registration</i> , No. 22107734 (Ga. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2022)	13
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	8, 9, 10, 16

Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson,
598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)11, 15

Disabled in Action v. Board of Elections in City of New York,
752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)8

Farley v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,
197 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999)9

Florida State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee,
576 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Fla. 2021)44, 45

*Gustafson v. Bi-State Development Agency of Missouri-Illinois Metro.
District*, 29 F.4th 406 (8th Cir. 2022)8

Hickson Corp. v. Northern Crossarm Co.,
357 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2004)22

Johnson v. Callanen,
No. SA-22-CV-00409-XR, 2023 WL 4374998 (W.D. Tex. July 6,
2023) 11

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
618 F. Supp. 3d 449 (W.D. Tex. 2022)11

*L.E. ex rel. Cavorley v. Superintendent of Cobb County School
District*, 55 F.4th 1296 (11th Cir. 2022)9, 10

League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)38, 40, 41

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee,
595 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Fla. 2022)10

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner,
314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)28

Lewis v. Cain,
No. 3:15-cv-318, 2021 WL 1219988 (M.D. La. Mar. 31, 2021) 11

Livernois v. Medical Disposables, Inc.,
837 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir. 1988)31, 32, 40

National Federaton of the Blind v. Lamone,
813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)*passim*

Nipper v. Smith,
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc)2

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....20

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999).....8

Osburn v. Cox,
369 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)29, 30

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....7, 8, 9, 10

R.W. v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia,
114 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....1, 2

Schwartz v. City of Treasure Island,
544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008)9, 10

Shotz v. Cates,
256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001)7

Todd v. Carstarphen,
236 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....12

United States v. Campbell,
26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)22

Westchester Disabled On the Move, Inc. v. Cnty. of Westchester,
346 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)8

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Board of Elections & Registration,
979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020)32

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Board of Elections & Registration,
301 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Ga. 2018).....32

Statutes, Rules, Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(ii).....7

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(iii).....7

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(i)-(ii).....11

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....10

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i).....11

28 C.F.R. § 35.1507

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a).....7, 9

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(2)7

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)(2).....7

29 U.S.C. § 701 (Rehabilitation Act of 1973)3

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) (ADA)*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....10

42 U.S.C. § 121328

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)29

52 U.S.C. Ch. 303 (UOCAVA)24, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-111(e)29

N.D. Ga. L.R. 56.1(B)(1),23

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(a)(1)(A).....3, 22, 31

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384(a)(2)19, 21, 25, 31

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384(e)(5)26

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384(e)(6)26

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385(d)(1)(B).....3

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-419.....25

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-501(a)(1)3

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-501(a)(2)19

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-6-51.129

Tex. Elec. Code § 41.007.....29

Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. I19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV19
